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U.S. July Cattle Inventory 2018 Summary: 

 Cattle Inventory 
 Calf Crop 
 Cattle on Feed 

 
 

Cattle Inventory by Class  – United States: July 1, 2017 and 2018 

 

All cattle and calves All cows that have calved 

2017 2018 
Percent of 

2017 
2017 2018 

Percent of 
2017 

 (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (percent) (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (percent) 

United States  .........  102,200 103,200 101 41,600 41,900 101 
 

 

Beef cows that have calved Milk cows that have calved 

2017 2018 
Percent of 

2017 
2017 2018 

Percent of 
2017 

 (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (percent) (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (percent) 

United States  .........  32,200 32,500 101 9,400 9,400 100 

 

Heifers 500 pounds and over 

Beef cow replacement Milk cow replacement Other 

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 

 (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (1,000 head) 

United States  .........  4,700 4,600 4,200 4,200 7,300 7,500 

 

Steers 
500 pounds and over 

Bulls 
500 pounds and over 

Calves 
under 500 pounds 

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 

 (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (1,000 head) 

United States  .........  14,500 14,500 2,000 2,100 27,900 28,400 

 
 
 
Calf Crop  – United States: July 1, 2017 and 2018 

 2017 2018 
Percent of 

2017 

 (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (percent) 

United States  ......................................................................  35,808.2 36,500 102 
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Total Number of Cattle on Feed – United States: July 1, 2017 and 2018 
[Cattle and calves on feed are steers and heifers being fed a ration of grain, silage, hay, and/or protein supplement for slaughter market that are expected to produce a 
carcass that will grade select or better. It excludes cattle being "backgrounded only" for later sale as feeders or late placement in another feedlot. Cattle and calves on feed 
are included in the cattle inventory estimates by classes] 

 2017 2018 
Percent of 

2017 

 (1,000 head) (1,000 head) (percent) 

United States  ......................................................................  12,800 13,300 104 

 

 

 
 

U.S. Cattle Summary 
 

July 1 Cattle Inventory Up 1 Percent from 2017 

 

All cattle and calves in the United States, as of July 1, 2018, totaled 103.2 million head. This is 1 percent above the 102.2 million head 

on July 1, 2017. 

 

All cows and heifers that have calved, at 41.9 million head, are 1 percent above the 41.6 million head on July 1, 2017. Beef cows, at 32.5 

million head, are up 1 percent from a year ago. Milk cows, at 9.40 million head, are unchanged from 2017.  

 

All heifers 500 pounds and over, as of July 1, 2018, totaled 16.3 million head. This is 1 percent above the 16.2 million head on July 1, 

2017. Beef replacement heifers, at 4.60 million head, are down 2 percent from a year ago. Milk replacement heifers, at 4.20 million head, 

are unchanged from 2017. Other heifers, at 7.50 million head, are 3 percent above a year earlier.  

 

Calves under 500 pounds in the United States, as of July 1, 2018, totaled 28.4 million head. This is 2 percent above the 27.9 million head 

on July 1, 2017. Steers weighing 500 pounds and over totaled 14.5 million head, unchanged from a year ago. Bulls weighing 500 pounds 

and over totaled 2.10 million head, up 5 percent from 2017. 

 

 

Calf Crop Up 2 Percent from 2017 

 

The 2018 calf crop in the United States is expected to be 36.5 million head, up 2 percent from last year's calf crop. Calves born during 

the first half of 2018 are estimated at 26.6 million head. This is up 2 percent from the first half of 2017. An additional 9.90 million calves 

are expected to be born during the second half of 2018. 

 

Cattle and calves on feed for the slaughter market in the United States for all feedlots totaled 13.3 million head on July 1, 2018. The 

inventory is up 4 percent from the July 1, 2017 total of 12.8 million head. Cattle on feed, in feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more head, 

accounted for 84.8 percent of the total cattle on feed on July 1, 2018. This is up slightly from the previous year. The combined total of 

calves under 500 pounds and other heifers and steers over 500 pounds (outside of feedlots) is 37.1 million head on July 1, 2018. This is up 

1 percent from July 1, 2017. 
 

### 
 

For the complete “Cattle” report, go to  
https://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1017 

 
The “Cattle” report and all other NASS reports are available online at www.nass.usda.gov. 

 

 

 
 

                                                                                                                                                             

NASS provides accurate, timely, and useful statistics in service to U.S. agriculture. We invite you to provide occasional feedback on our products and services. Sign up at 

http://bit.ly/NASS_Subscriptions and look for “NASS Data User Community.”  

 

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender. To file a complaint of discrimination, write: USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Ave., S.W.,  

Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272 (voice), or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). 
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